

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 9237
COMPANY NAME : Sarawak Consolidated Industries Berhad

FINANCIAL YEAR : 30 June, 2021

OUTLINE:

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PURSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board is responsible for formulating and reviewing the Company's strategic plan and key policies, and to chart the course of the Company's business operations while providing effective oversight of the Management's performance as well as the risk management procedures and key controls.</p> <p>In order to ensure the effective discharge of the Board's roles and responsibilities, the Board has in place the Board Charter and has also delegated specific tasks to the Board Committees namely the Audit Committee, Remuneration and Nomination Committee and Risk Management Committee. All the Board Committees have their own terms of reference to deal with particular issues and report back to the Board with the necessary recommendation, if any. The ultimate approval still lies with the entire Board.</p> <p>The Board holds meetings of no less than four (4) times a year as soon as the Company's quarterly and annual results are finalised in order to review and approve the results for submission to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and Securities Commission.</p> <p>Special Board meetings may be convened to consider urgent proposals or matters that require the expeditious review or consideration by the Board.</p>

Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The role of the Chairman is specified in the Board Charter. The Chairman, YBhg. Dato' Dr. Ir. Ts. Mohd Abdul Karim Bin Abdullah ("Dato' Dr. Karim") has illustrious engineering career spanning 31 years started with Asean Bintulu Fertilizer Sdn Bhd (1988) as a Mechanical Engineer.</p> <p>Later he was appointed as the Coordinator for the Ammonia and Rotary 5th turnaround Preparation Team (1990) and as a Rotating Equipment Area Engineer (1991).</p> <p>In 1993, he formed Serba Dinamik Sdn. Bhd. and assumed the position as the Group Chief Executive Officer.</p> <p>Dato' Dr. Karim also sits on the Board of Serba Dinamik Holdings Berhad, Green & Smart Holdings PLC, BiON PLC, and CSE Global Limited</p> <p>Dato' Dr. Karim as a Chairman is a person of high caliber , with vast experience in corporate governance practices and is able to provide leadership to the Board for meeting the Company's objectives and goals.</p> <p>The role of the chairman include ensuring the integrity and effectiveness of the governance process of the Board as set out in the Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	

Timeframe	:		
------------------	---	--	--

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3

The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The positions of the Chairman and Managing Director are held by two different individuals.</p> <p>The Chairman, YBhg. Dato' Dr. Ir. Ts. Mohd Abdul Karim Bin Abdullah is a Non-Independent Non Executive Director.</p> <p>The Company's Chief Executive Officer, Encik Rosland Bin Othman is responsible for all day-to-day management and for leading the development and execution of the Company's long and short-term plans.</p> <p>The Chief Executive Officer acts as a direct liaison between the Board and the Management and communicates on behalf of the Company to the Board.</p>	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Company Secretaries, Lau Yen Hoon (MAICSA7061368) and Tan Siew Hong (MAICSA7066226) are qualified secretaries as required pursuant to the Malaysian Companies Act 2016.</p> <p>Both the Company Secretary are fellow member of the Malaysian Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators ("MAICSA").</p> <p>They are competent in carrying out their work and plays supporting and advisory roles to the Board with the assistance of the Management.</p> <p>They ensure adherence and compliance to the procedures and regulatory requirements from time to time.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Directors would receive the structured agenda together with comprehensive management reports and proposal papers at least five (5) business days before the Board meeting.</p> <p>Minutes of meetings are circulated and confirmed as correct record by the Board and Board Committees at the following meeting.</p>	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies–

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Company has Board Charter in place which set out the Company' Code of corporate governance and the roles and responsibilities of the Board of Directors and Board committees. The Board Charter is published on the Company's website.
Explanation for departure	:	
		Please provide an alternative practice and explain how the alternative practice meets the intended outcome.
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.
Timeframe	:	Choose an item.

Intended Outcome

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Directors has adopted Code of Ethics for Company Director as issued by Suruhanjaya Syarikat Malaysia, in which the reference was incorporated in the Board Charter, which was published in the Company's website.</p> <p><i>The Company are committed to achieve good corporate governance and code of conduct with a high level of transparency and ethical integrity in dealing with various stakeholders via various communication channels such as regular meeting, timely disclosure to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, annual general meeting and annual report.</i></p> <p><i>The Company treat everyone including employees, customers, suppliers with respect and integrity and ensure they protect their employee rights at all times adhering to local regulations and employment act. The Company acknowledge employees' right to a minimum wage and fair salary and ensure monthly remuneration are paid on time. Recruitment of employee is conducted through a fair and transparent process based on qualification, experience, merit and attributes.</i></p> <p><i>The Company follow business policies and processes that are fair, unbiased and applied consistently. They engage in ethical procurement procedures, good management practices, internal control systems and</i></p>

	<i>promote transparency emphasizing on corporate accountability.</i>	
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	The Company has established a whistleblowing policy which is accessible in the Company's website.
		Please provide an alternative practice and explain how the alternative practice meets the intended outcome.
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.
Timeframe	:	Choose an item.

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.1

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>Based on the composition of the Board as at 30 June 2021, majority of the Board consist of Independent directors, which are in accordance with Paragraph 15.02 of the listing requirements of the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance 2017.</p> <p>The Board's size is appropriate given the scale of the Group's business and operations and the composition well balanced with the right mix of diverse knowledge, skills and attributes constituting an effective Board able to discharge its duties professionally and efficiently.</p> <p>The Board has in place the Audit Committee, Remuneration & Nomination Committee, Risk Management Committee and Investment Committee with clear Terms of References to assist the Board in deliberations and recommendations for check and balance.</p> <p>The Committees comprise majority of independent non-executive Directors which are able to provide diverse perspectives and insights supporting the Board to make decision objectively.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
Measure	:	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.

Timeframe	:	Choose an item.	
------------------	---	-----------------	--

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.2

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should justify and seek annual shareholders' approval. If the board continues to retain the independent director after the twelfth year, the board should seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	:	Not applicable - No independent director(s) serving beyond 9 years	
Explanation on application of the practice	:		
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.3 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.4

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Company has in place Remuneration & Nomination Committee which roles include to establish the minimum requirements on the skills, knowledge, expertise, experience, qualifications and other core competencies of a Director and Senior Management and to assess and recommend suitable candidates to the Board based on their capabilities, professionalism, integrity, expertise and experience.	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.5

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policies on gender diversity, its targets and measures to meet those targets. For Large Companies, the board must have at least 30% women directors.

Application	:	Departure	
Explanation on application of the practice	:		
Explanation for departure	:	The Board views that Board membership is dependent on each candidate's skills, experience, core competencies and other qualities, regardless of gender.	
		However, the Board is in opinion that the appointment of new director or personnel, regardless of gender, shall be made in prudence, in view of fulfilment of certain criteria, objective and merit, and couple with extensive required skills & experience, to ensure that the Group can secure maximum benefit from such appointment.	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.	
Timeframe	:	Choose an item.	

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board uses various sources for identification of suitable candidates for appointment of director.</p> <p>The Remuneration & Nomination Committee will assess the Board composition to ensure there is a fair mix of knowledge, skills, attributes and core competencies in the Board.</p> <p>The Board will consider the recommendations made by existing board members to meet the skill set requirements of the board.</p> <p>However, the Board is also open to independent source including search firms.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.7

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	The Remuneration and Nomination Committee is chaired YBhg. Dato' Dr. Ir. Ts. Mohd Abdul Karim Bin Abdullah who is the non-independent non-executive director.
	:	Although YBhg. Dato' Dr. Ir. Ts. Mohd Abdul Karim Bin Abdullah is a non-independent director, he does not engage in the day-to-day management of the Company. Further, the Remuneration & Nomination Committee comprise of majority independent directors.
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.
Timeframe	:	Choose an item.

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 5.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out and its outcome.

For Large Companies, the board engages independent experts periodically to facilitate objective and candid board evaluations.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>An Annual evaluation namely Board Evaluation, Board Committee Evaluation and Peer/ Self Evaluation were conducted to assess the effectiveness, performance, composition and independence of the Board.</p> <p>For year 2020, the assessment of individual directors were conducted on 25 February 2021.</p> <p>Based on the results of the assessment made, the Board was satisfied with the Board effectiveness, the performance of the Board Committees and individual Directors.</p> <p>The evaluation is especially important in deciding whether a Director who is subject to re-election can be recommended accordingly at the next AGM.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company’s desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company’s long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.1

The board has in place policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company’s website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board upon recommendation by the Remuneration and Nomination Committee will recommend fees and other benefits of directors for shareholders’ approval at the annual general meeting. The information about the remuneration and nomination committee’s roles and responsibilities are in the Terms of Reference of the Remuneration & Nomination Committee available on the Company’s website.
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Terms of Reference of the Remuneration Committee is published in the Company's website.</p> <p>The terms of reference of the Remuneration & Nomination Committee are reviewed prior to recommendation to the Board for approval.</p> <p>The Remuneration and Nomination Committee carries out the annual review of the overall remuneration for Directors and key Senior Management Officers whereupon recommendations are submitted to the Board for approval.</p> <p>The Remuneration and Nomination Committee and the Board ensure that the Company's remuneration policy remains supportive of its corporate objectives and is aligned with the interest of shareholders, and further that the remuneration packages of Directors and key Senior Management Officers are sufficiently attractive to draw in and to retain persons of high calibre.</p> <p>The Remuneration and Nomination Committee reviews annually the performance of the Executive Directors and submits recommendations to the Board on specific</p>

	<p>adjustments in remuneration and/or reward payments that reflect their respective contributions for the year, and which are competitive and are in tandem with the Company's corporate objectives, culture and strategy.</p> <p>The Board as a whole determines the remuneration of Non-Executive Directors, and each individual Director abstains from the Board decision on his own remuneration.</p> <p>The Remuneration and Nomination Committee had also reviewed the Board Members' directorships in companies other than SCIB; the number of directorships held are well within the restriction of not more than five (5) directorships in public listed companies as stated in the Main Market Listing Requirements of BMSB.</p>	
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>	

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The remuneration of the directors of the Company comprises of fees and meeting allowances received by the respective directors for the financial period ended 30 June 2021 was disclosed on named basis in the Annual Report 2021 of the Company under the Corporate Governance Overview Statement.
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	:	Departure	
Explanation on application of the practice	:		
Explanation for departure	:	<p>The Company opts not to disclose the Senior Management's remuneration comprises salary, bonus, benefit in kind and other emoluments as it is not in the best interest of the company and the senior management.</p> <p>In addition, the Company opts not to disclose the components of the remuneration of Senior Management, by virtue that the information is subject to the Personal Data Protection Act ("PDPA"), 2010, that requires written consent from the respective Senior Management personnel for disclosure of their personal data to the public at large.</p>	
		<p>The Board is of the view that the disclosure of senior management remuneration in the Audited Financial Statements are sufficient.</p> <p>The Company intend to hire the best talents in Malaysia and must ensure its remunerations remain competitive and aligned to the performance and attributes of employee. Disclosing of salary of senior management on named-basis will affect the competitiveness of the Company.</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations.
The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Chairman of the Audit Committee, Encik Shamsul Anuar Bin Ahamad Ibrahim is not the Chairman of the Board.</p> <p>All the Audit Committee members are independent non-executive directors. The Chairman and a member of the Audit Committee are members of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants ("MIA").</p> <p>The Audit Committee is governed by the Audit Committee Terms of Reference which states the roles and responsibilities of the Audit Committee.</p> <p>Roles of the Audit Committee include reviewing of the quarterly and annual financial statements of the Company and the Group for recommendation to the Board of Directors for approval, focusing particularly on:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">i) Changes in or implementation of new accounting policies and practices;ii) Significant adjustments arising from the audit;iii) The going concern assumption; andiv) Compliance with the applicable approved accounting standards and other legal and regulatory requirements. <p>The details of the roles and responsibilities are stipulated in the Annual Report 2021.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		

Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee’s findings and recommendations.
The company’s financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former key audit partner to observe a cooling-off period of at least two years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Policies that require a former key audit partners to observe a cooling-off period of at least two years before appointed as a member of the Audit Committee is stated in the Terms of Reference of the Remuneration and Nomination Committee.</p> <p>The Remuneration and Nomination Committee and the Board shall assess the independence of all independent directors annually.</p>	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee’s findings and recommendations.
The company’s financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Audit Committee has in place policies and procedures to review and assess the appointment or re-appointment of the external auditors in respect of their suitability, objectivity and independence.</p> <p>In relation to this, the Audit Committee noted the assurance provided by the External Auditor confirming their independence throughout the financial year under review.</p>	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations.
The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application :	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice :	

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations.
The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>From Jan 2020 to June 2021, all Audit Committee members have attended at least one (1) training/ seminar.</p> <p>The members of Audit Committee are financially literate i.e. have the ability to read and understand fundamental financial statements, including a Group's balance sheet, income statement, statement of cash flow and key performance indicators.</p> <p>The qualification and experience of the individual Audit Committee members are disclosed in the Director's Profile in the Annual Report 2021.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>The Board established effective Risk Management Committee which meet at least four(4) times a year and is governed by the Terms of Reference of the Risk Management Committee.</p> <p>The primary roles and responsibilities of Risk Management Committee are as follows:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) To identify, analyze, assess, treat and monitor the principal risks of SCIB Group;2) To continuously review the risk management practices of SCIB Group;3) To advise the management on the resources and internal controls required to manage risk;4) Obtaining the Board of Directors' approval for the SCIB Group risk management reviews and plans; and5) The Audit Committee will also review the adequacy and effectiveness of risk management, internal control and governance systems instituted in the Company and the Group. <p>The Remuneration and Nomination Committee will assess the effectiveness and performance of the Risk Management Committee annually.</p>

Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company’s objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Further information on risk management framework and internal control are disclosed in the Statement of Risk Management and Internal Control of 2021’s Annual Report	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	<p>The Board established effective Risk Management Committee which meet at least four(4) times a year and is governed by the Terms of Reference of the Risk Management Committee.</p> <p>The Risk Management Committee comprises of all independent directors who will oversee the Company's risk management framework and policies.</p>

Intended Outcome

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Applied and details disclosed in the Audit Committee Report in the Annual Report 2021.	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose–

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Audit Committee is supported by the Internal Audit. The role of Internal Audit is to undertake independent regular and systematic reviews of the risk management and internal control system so as to provide reasonable assurance that such system continues to operate satisfactorily and effectively.</p> <p>The Company had on 28 November 2018 outsourced its Internal Audit Function's activities to an independent service provider namely CGRM Infocomm Sdn. Bhd. who shall report directly to the Audit Committee. With effect from 1 January 2021, the Company has outsourced its internal audit function activities to SALIHIN Consulting Group Sdn. Bhd.</p> <p>A statement on the Internal Audit Function is disclosed in the Audit Committee Report of the Annual report 2021.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Company also put in place electronic facility to enable communication with shareholders via its website www.scib.com.my.</p> <p>Shareholders can access to and obtain all information (operational, financial, corporate governance and investor relations aspects) on SCIB Group by accessing this website.</p> <p>All announcements made by the Company and information that are relevant to the shareholders and investors are available in this website.</p> <p>The Board has identified Encik Shamsul Anuar Bin Ahamad Ibrahim is the appointed Independent Director to whom concerns may be conveyed to.</p> <p>He can be reached at scib@scib.com.my.</p> <p>The Annual General Meeting ("AGM") is the principal forum for dialogue with shareholders who are encouraged and given sufficient opportunity to enquire about the Group's activities and prospects as well as communicate their expectations and concerns.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		

Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application	:	Not Applicable	
Explanation on application of the practice	:		
Explanation for departure	:	The Company is not deemed as Large Company which resulted that it has yet to adopt an integrated reporting.	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Notice of Annual General Meeting will be announced to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and issued to shareholders at least 28 days prior to the AGM to give shareholders ample time to peruse the Annual report before attending the AGM.</p> <p>Each items of special business included in the Notice of Annual General Meeting will be accompanied by an explanatory statement for the proposed resolution to facilitate evaluation of the proposed resolution.</p>	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<p>All of the Seven (7) directors of SCIB attended the last AGM held on 18 June 2020.</p> <p>Shareholders are encouraged to put forward their questions on the proposed resolutions tabled at the general meetings.</p> <p>Members of the Board, the external auditors, senior management and/or advisers of the Company are present to facilitate in answering queries raised at the general meetings.</p>
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.3

Listed companies with a large number of shareholders or which have meetings in remote locations should leverage technology to facilitate–

- including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at General Meetings.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	Not applicable as SCIB do not have large number of shareholders or require remote shareholders' participation at general meeting.
	:	<p>Pursuant to paragraph 8.29A(1) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of BMSB, the Company is required to ensure that any resolution set out in the notice of general meetings is voted by poll.</p> <p>Hence, all the resolutions tabled at the forthcoming 45th AGM to be held on 28 February 2022 will be voted by way of a poll.</p> <p>The shareholders will be briefed on the voting procedures while the results of the poll will be verified by an Independent Scrutineer.</p>
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

**SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PURSUANT
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA**

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Not applicable
